
Agenda for a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 28 November 2019 
at 10.00 am in Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

Johnson (Chair)
Thornton
Swallow

Pollard Reid

Alternates:

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

Godwin
M Slater
Watson

Ellis Stubbs

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt 
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must inclu
[...]
NESS ITEMS

5.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) JOINT 
ADVISORY GROUP HELD ON 25 JULY 2019

The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meetings of 
the WYPF Joint Advisory Group be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund will submit Document “R” which reports on the minutes 
of the meeting of the WYPF Joint Advisory Group held on 25 July 
2019. 

Recommended – 

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Joint 
Advisory Group held on 25 July 2019 be considered.

(Rodney Barton – 01274 432317)

6.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) LOCAL 
PENSION BOARD MEETING HELD ON 8 OCTOBER 2019

The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meetings of 
the WYPF Local Pension Board be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund will submit Document “S” which reports on the minutes 
of the meeting of the WYPF Local Pension Board held on 8 October 
2019. 



Recommended – 

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Local 
Pension Board held on 8 October 2019 be considered.

(Caroline Blackburn – 01274 434523)

7.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN - 
REVIEW OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMPLAINTS 2018/19

The Assistant Director of the Chief Executive’s Office will submit 
Document “T” which summarises the number of complaints and 
investigations undertaken by the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman for the year ended 31 March 2019 and compares 
Bradford’s performance against that of other local authorities. 

Recommended-

That the Committee takes assurance from the result of the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s Annual Review of 
Local Government Complaints 2018/19, that the Authority’s 
complaints process is overall satisfactory.

(Irina Arcas – 01274 435269)

8.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 - MONITORING REPORT AS AT 
30 SEPTEMBER 2019

Previous Reference: Minute 66 (2018/19)

The Director of Finance will submit Document “U” which reports on 
any significant issues arising from the audit work undertaken to date 
and the progress made up to 30 September 2019 against the Internal 
Audit Plan, which was approved by the Committee on 18 April 2019. In 
addition the report includes an update on progress made in 
implementing the recommendations of the external review of Internal 
Audit.

Recommended-

That the Committee:

(1) Takes assurance from the results to date that show that the 
control environment, risk management and governance 
processes of the Council is effective.

(2) Endorses the anticipated coverage and changes of Internal 
Audit work during the year.



(3) Require Internal Audit to monitor the control environment, 
risk management and governance arrangements and 
continues to assess areas of control weakness and the 
ability of management to deliver improvements to the 
control environment when required.

(Mark St Romaine – 01274 432888)

9.  COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW FOR A NEW LOCAL 
COUNCIL IN THE SHIPLEY AREA

Previous Reference: Minute 27 (2019/20)

Members are reminded that this Committee at its meeting held on 19 
September 2019 resolved amongst other things that officers be 
authorised to conduct the Community Governance Review for a 
proposed new local Council in the Shipley area in accordance with the 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 and the 
statutory guidance which relates to it.

In accordance with the above the City Solicitor will submit Document 
“V” which provides feedback from the Community Governance Review 
for a proposed new Local Council in the Shipley area which was 
triggered by receipt of a petition from local residents.   

Recommended-

(1) That the establishment of a new Local Council in the 
Shipley area be supported – as a consequence of meeting 
the tests in the Local Government and Public Involvement 
in Health Act 2007, as outlined in paragraph 3.4 of 
Document “V”. 

(2) That with no significant opinion against a smaller or larger 
boundary,  the Local Council follow the boundary as 
proposed and set out in the Community Governance 
Review Terms of Reference. 

(3) That the new Local Council being named Shipley Town 
Council, as set out in the petition received in May 2019 be 
supported.

(4) That the Local Council area being split into wards as 
outlined at paragraph 3.17 of Document “V”, along with the 
suggested numbers of local councillors per Local Council 
ward be supported. 



(5) That it should be noted that it is a requirement of the 2007 
Act that the Council must make available a document 
setting out the reasons for the decisions it has taken at the 
conclusion of a Community Governance Review and to 
publicise those reasons.

(6) That final approval for the establishment of a new Local 
Council in the Shipley area be referred to Council at its 
meeting on 14 January 2020.

(Damian Fisher – 01274 437062)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 
 

Report of the Director West Yorkshire Pension Fund to 
the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee to be 
held on 28 November 2019 
 
 

            R 
Subject:   
 
Minutes of West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) Joint Advisory Group held 25 July 
2019 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meeting of the WYPF 
Joint Advisory Group to be submitted to this committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Rodney Barton 
Director 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader of Council & Corporate 
 

Report Contact:  Rodney Barton 
Phone: (01274) 432317 
E-mail: rodney.barton@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



1. SUMMARY 
 
The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meeting of the WYPF Joint 
Advisory Group to be submitted to this committee.  

 
 
 
2. APPENDICES 
 
Minutes of the Joint Advisory
[...]
tially approach the Local Authority to 
ascertain the status of the complaint. The LGSCO will normally only accept 
complaints if the complainant has exhausted the Council’s own internal complaint 
process. In 2018/19 the LGO made 93 decisions in relation to complaints about 
Bradford compared to 130 the previous year. Of the 93 decisions made in 2018/19, 
38 (41% compared to 35% in the previous year) were referred back to the Council 
for local resolution and 26 (28% compared to 36% in the previous year) were closed 
by the LGO after its initial enquiries. 12 (13%) complaints were considered 
incomplete, invalid or other advice was provided. 
 

            
 
 
3.3 During the period in question 17 complaints (30 in 2017/18) were subject to a 

detailed investigation carried out by the LGSCO. 7 of those complaints were not 

0
5

10
15
20
25
30 23 

7 8 

28 

14 14 

4 

14 

3 

17 16 

6 

28 

16 15 

5 

20 

0 

Complaints received by LGSCO 

2018/19 2017/18

Page 33



 

 

upheld with 10 being upheld i.e. 59% of the total complaints received by the LGO 
were upheld compared to 15% in 2017/18. A breakdown across service area of 
those subject to a formal investigation is below. The figures in brackets are those 
for 2017/18. 

 

Service Area Upheld Not Upheld 

Adult Social Care  3 (4)  2 (1) 

Benefits and Council Tax  1 (5)  0 (0) 

Corporate and other Services   1 (0)  0 (0) 

Education and Children’s Services 2 (4)  3 (2) 

Environmental Services and Public Protection  1 (1)  0 (3) 

Highways and Transport 1 (1)   1 (0) 

Housing 0 (1)  0 (0) 

Planning and Development   1 (3)  1 (5) 

Total 10 (19) 7 (11) 

  
In 20% of upheld cases the Council provided a satisfactory remedy before the 
complaint reached the Ombudsman. This compares to an average of 14% in similar 
authorities. 
 

 
 
Across the Country the LGSCO carried out 4,232 detailed investigations (4,020 in 
2017/18) of which they upheld 58%. In 2018/19 the 59% of the 17 Bradford 
complaints w
[...]
e similar problems 
where a service user’s needs are not met by the care provider do not 
happen again.  

 
3.5 For the first time, the LGSCO included data on authorities’ compliance with their 

recommendations. The LGSCO was pleased Bradford agreed to provide the 
proposed remedies in the 9 (100%) cases, however there was a delay in 
implementing remedies in 2 of the above cases. Bradford’s 100% compliance 
compared to an average of 99% in similar authorities. 

 
 The LGSCO asked the Council to reflect on the way remedies are implemented with 

a view to reduce any avoidable delay in the process. The Council has volunteered 
to be part of a pilot project to monitor compliance in Local Authorities in the country.  

 
3.6 The LGSCO published 43 public interest reports during 2018/19, compared to 42 

during 2017/18. None of the 43 public reports were against Bradford Council, whilst 
one was published in 2017/18. 

 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 

The cost of investigating and supporting complaints and enquiries from the LGSCO 
is included in the Council’s base budget and does not incur any additional costs to 
the Council.  

 
In 6 of the 10 cases where the LGSCO undertook a formal investigation and upheld 
the complaint, the LGSCO recommended compensation and other payments to 

Page 35



 

 

complainants totalling £3,558, the cost of which is borne by Service Departments 
from within the base budget.  This figure was higher than in the previous year 
(£1,925). 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 

The overall number of complaints considered by the LGSCO for Bradford has 
decreased over the last year and so has the number of detailed investigations 
carried out by the LGSCO and the number of complaints being upheld.  

 

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 

There are no specific legal issues in relation to the 2018/19 annual report arising 
within this report.  

 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 

There are no direct equal rights i
[...]
enhouse Gas Emissions Impacts 
 

There are no impacts on Gas Emissions. 
 

9.4 Community Safety Implications 
 
 There are no direct community safety implications. 
 

9.5 Human Rights Act 
 
 There are no direct Human Rights Act implications. 
 
9.6 Trade Union 
 
 There are no implications for the Trade Unions arising from the report. 
 
9.7 Ward Implications 
 

Internal Audit will undertake specific audits through the year which will ensure that 
the decisions of council are properly carried out.  
   

Page 47



 4 

9.8 Implications for Corporate Parenting 
 
None  
 

9.9 Issues Arising from Privacy Impact Assessment 
 
None  
 

10. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
10.1 None. 
 
11. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Governance and Audit Committee: 
 
11.1  Takes assurance from the results to date that show that the control 

environment, risk management and governance processes of the Council is 
effective. 

 
11.2  Endorse the anticipated coverage and changes of Internal Audit work during the 

year. 
 
11.3 Requires Internal Audit to monitor the control environment, risk management 

and governance arrangements and continues to assess areas of control 
weakness and the ability of management to deliver improvements to the control 
environment when required. 

 
12. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 – Monitoring Report as at 30th 
September 2019. 

 
13. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
13.1 G&AC report dated 18 April 2019 – Internal Audit Plan 2019/20. 
 

Page 48



 1 

 
APPENDIX 1 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 
 

MONITORING REPORT 
 

AS AT 30.09.19. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

Internal Audit 

ASSURANCE 

CONSULTANCY 

ADDED VALUE 

ADVICE 

Page 49



 2 

1 INTRODUCTION  
  
1.1 The Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2019/20 was approved by the Governance and 

Audit Committee (G&AC) at its meeting on 18 April 2019.  This report is the half year 
monitoring report for this financial year. It identifies the progress made against the 
Internal Audit Plan up until 30 September 2019 and identifies any significant audit 
issues arising.  

 
1.2 The report enables the Council to demonstrate compliance with the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  These require the Head of Internal Audit to report 
periodically to the Governance and Audit Committee on Internal Audit’s activity, 
purpose, authority, responsibility and performance relative to its plan. Reporting must 
also include significant risk exposures and control issues, including fraud risks, 
governance issues and other matters needed or requested either by senior 
management or the Governance and Audit Committee. 
 

1.3 The PSIAS also require the Head of Internal Audit to communicate the Internal Audit 
activity’s plans and resource requirements, including significant interim changes, to 
the Governance and Audit Committee, including any impact of resource limitations 

 
2 RESOURCES  

 
2.1 Increase in Audit Resources   

 
The Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 has 229 days (10%) more capacity than in 
2018/19 (2505 days v 2276 days). The net increase is due to the full year effect of 
recruiting four Senior Auditors (3.35FTE) in August 2018, the reduction in working 
hours of one Senior Auditor effective from 1.4.19 (0.4FTE) and the transfer of one 
member of staff to Financial Services (1FTE).  Internal Audit is currently ready to 
advertise for an Internal Audit Graduate Trainee to support succession planning and 
future service delivery.  
 
The Audit Plan in the past has included time for the management of insurance, 
information governance, risk management and accountancy support.  In the first half 
of the year support for accountancy has been significantly curtailed and the Head of 
Internal Audit is no longer responsible for the Information Governance Team.  In 
addition, a further 255 days is in the Audit Plan for auditing the West Yorkshire 
Pension F
[...]
se those reports without an opinion. Reports without an 
opinion were 12% (4) of all reports issued over the period 1.4.19 to 30.09.19.   

   
The audit work has identified that 80% of controls examined were operating 
satisfactorily.  All concerns arising from the audit assignments result in an audit 
recommendation.  To date, as in 2018/19, 100% of our audit recommendations have 
been accepted by management.     
 

 
3.4 Follow Up of Audit Recommendations 

 
During 2019/20 the way in which Internal Audit recommendations are followed 
up has been revised. 
 
In previous years Strategic Directors were asked to provide an update on the 
level of implementation of Critical and High Priority recommendations 

  
1 Oct 2017 and 31 

March 2018 
1 April 2018 and 

30 Sept 2018 
1 Oct 2018 and 31 

March 2019 
1 April 2019 and 

30 Sept 2019 

Opinions Total Proportion Total Proportion Total Proportion Total Proportion 

Excellent 11 28% 10 48% 8 24% 13 43% 

Good 20 51% 7 32% 16 48% 10 33% 

Satisfactory* 5 13% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

Partially Effective 1 3% 2 10% 8 24% 7 23% 

Ineffective 2 5% 2 10% 1 3% 0 0% 

Total Relevant Reports 39  21  33  30  

          

Not applicable** 7  4  3  4  

Total Reports 46  25  36  34  

Page 52



 5 

annually, which often meant considerable delays between issuing 
recommendations and seeking assurance that the agreed action was taking 
place.  In addition sample testing of the results often identified differences 
between reported progress and actual progress. 
 
Under the revised method the level of implementation of recommendations will 
be followed up quarterly by the auditor making the recommendation.  Narrative 
to support the current status will be sought and wherever possible supporting 
evidence will be obtained.    Having the author of the report carrying out the 
follow up work will allow difficulties in implementation to be identified and 
discussed. 
 
The first follow up using this revised approach commenced in October 
[...]
 

3.5 Direct Payments 
 

At the July 31 2019 Governance and Audit Committee it was agreed  
 
(2) That the significant concerns relating to Direct Payments be included in the 
Councils Strategic Risk Register. 

 
(3) That a report solely on the significant concerns relating to Direct Payments be 
reported to the Corporate Management Team as soon as possible. 

 

A report on the Direct Payments Improvement Plan was agreed by CMT on the 13th 
November 2019. At the meeting the plan was approved which included case 
prioritisation based on the time since the last audit and the value of the weekly 
payment. Of the 86 high priority cases, 64 had so far been finished and the rest 
timetabled to be completed in the next two weeks. It was envisaged that it would take 
a year to address the backlog on the lower risk cases. It was agreed that Internal 
Audit would review the situation in six months to determine the level of progress and 
report back to CMT.  

 
3.6 Summary of Audit Reports and Findings  

 
A summary of the routine audits undertaken and the recommendations identified is 
reported in Appendix A. 

 
3.7 Overall Opinion  

 
From the audit work performed to date, Internal Audit concludes that the Council’s 
overall internal control framework, risk management and governance processes are 
effective. 
 
 

3.8 Existing and Planned Changes to Internal Audit Coverage in 2018/19 
 

During the year the audit plan is subject to revision in light of requests for, or the 
need to do additional unplanned audit work and also to reflect any in year changes in 
available resources. Action is taken as appropriate to ensure that audit resources are 
efficiently and effectively deployed.  The 2019/20 audit plan has been revised.  
 
Appendix B indicates those audits added to the plan and those that have been 
replaced. Those audits replaced will be considered when establishing the 2020/21 
audit plan, but in a number of cases it is anticipated that there will no longer be
[...]
ness of Audits  

 
During the first 6 months, 83% of draft reports were issued within 3 weeks of finishing 
the site work, which is above the target of 80%.  83% of final reports were issued 
within a week of the post audit meeting, which is below the target of 90%, although 
this was only missed due to technical problems with MK Insight, which have now 
been addressed.  The timeliness of issuing draft and final reports is crucial to 
providing a good service to officers, enabling them to deal with the issues raised and 
consider the recommendation made. 

 
4.0 Internal Audit Quality Assurance Improvement Plan  

4.1 In accordance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards Internal Audit has 
developed and maintains a Quality Assurance Improvement Plan (QAIP).   The QAIP 
establishes and maintains best practice and drives continual improvement.  
Improvement developments that Internal Audit has progressed in 2019/20 include:  

 The Head of Internal Audit no longer has responsibility for Information 
Governance 

 The Computer audit resourcing gap that has existed for two years has now 
been filled. Bradford Council is to enter into a 3 year contract with Salford 
Council for the provision of Computer Internal Audit services.  The contract will 
be for 60 days per annum over three years from 1/10/19 to 30/9/22.  

Page 55



 8 

 The position of Internal Audit Graduate Trainee has been developed and is 
currently going through the official vacancy approval process.   

 Internal Audit Training and Development draft plan has been produced. 

 
Appendix A Summary of Audit Reports and Findings 

 
Appendix B Unplanned Audit Work Included in and Planned Audit Work 

Deleted from the Revised 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan as at 
30.09.19  

Page 56



 9 

 Appendix A 
 
Summary of Audit Reports and Findings 
 
1. Fundamental Systems  

 
1.1 Audit work carried out in the first half of 2019/20 supported the strategy of moving 

away from high level annual assurance audi
[...]
GHTS ACT 
 
7.5.1 There are no human rights implications from the options to either implement or not 

approve a new Local Council.  
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
7.6.1 None. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.7.1 There would be a direct impact on Shipley ward, as should a new Local Council be 

recommended, there would be an additional layer of governance in this area.  This 
would create a new body for Bradford Council and Shipley Area Committee to 
consult with on local issues. Shipley Area Committee consults with all parish 
councils at Area Committee meetings. 

  
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Option 1 – support for a new Local Council with the boundaries suggested in 

the community petition. 
Members may choose to support the creation of a new Local Council for the Shipley 
area, to be named Shipley Town Council.  The Local Council would be warded with 
the appropriate number of Councillors allocated as outlined at point 3.17.  

 
9.2 Option 2 – refusal of a new Local Council. 

Members may choose not to support the proposal of a new Local Council being set 
up in the Shipley area.  

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1  It is recommended that Members give their support to the establishment of a new 

Local Council in the Shipley area – as a consequence of meeting the tests in the 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, as outlined in 
paragraph 3.4.  
 

10.2  With no significant opinion against a smaller or larger boundary, it is also 
recommended that the Local Council follow the boundary as proposed and set out 
in the community governance review Terms of Reference.  

 
10.3 It is recommended that Members give their support to the new Local Council being 

named Shipley Town Council, as set out in the petition received in May 2019. 

Page 74



11 
 

 
10.4 It is recommended that Members give their support to the Local Council area being 

split into wards as outlined at paragraph 3.17, along with the suggested n

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on Thursday, 28 November 2019 in 
Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 10.00 am
Concluded 10.35 am

Present – Councillors

LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

Johnson
Thornton

Reid

Councillor Johnson in the Chair

28.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interests of transparency all those who were Members of the West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund disclosed an interest.

Action:  City Solicitor

29.  MINUTES

Resolved-

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2019 be signed as a 
correct record.

30.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

31.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) JOINT ADVISORY 
GROUP HELD ON 25 JULY 2019

The Council’s Financial Regulations required the minutes of meetings of the 
WYPF Joint Advisory Group to be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund  
submitted Document “R” which reported on the minutes of the meeting of the 



2

WYPF Joint Advisory Group held on 25 July 2019. 

Resolved-

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Joint Advisory Group 
held on 25 July 2019 were considered.

32.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) LOCAL PENSION 
BOARD MEETING HELD ON 8 OCTOBER 2019

The Council’s Financial Regulation requires the minutes of meetings of the WYPF 
Local Pension Board to be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
submitted  Document “S” which reported on the minutes of the meeting of the 
WYPF Local Pension Board held on 8 October 2019. 

Resolved-

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Local Pension Board 
held on 8 October 2019 were considered.

33.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN - REVIEW OF 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMPLAINTS 2018/19

The Assistant Director of the Chief Executive’s Office submitted Document “T” 
which summarised the number of complaints and investigations undertaken by the 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) for the year ended 31 
March 2019 and compared Bradford’s performance against that of other local 
authorities. 

It was reported that:

 The Review of Local Government Complaints 2018/19 identified that the 
LGSCO received a total of 115 new complaints and enquiries about 
Bradford between 1 April 2018 and 31 March 2019 compared to 123 in the 
previous year.

 17 complaints (30 in 2017/18) were subject to a detailed investigation 
carried out by the LGSCO; 7 of those complaints were not upheld with 10 
being upheld i.e. 59% of the total complaints investigated by the LGO were 
upheld compared to 15% in 2017/18.

 In 20% of upheld cases the Council provided a satisfactory remedy before 
the complaint reached the Ombudsman; this compared to an average of 
14% in similar authorities.

 For the first time, the LGSCO included data on authorities’ compliance with 
their recommendations; the LGSCO was pleased Bradford agreed to 



3

provide the proposed remedies in the 9 cases (100%), however there was a 
delay in implementing remedies in 2 of the above cases. Bradford’s 100% 
compliance compared to an average of 99% in similar authorities.

 The LGSCO published 43 public interest reports during 2018/19, compared 
to 42 during 2017/18; none of the 43 public reports were against Bradford 
Council, whilst one was published in 2017/18.

In response to a Member’s question it was reported that in relation to paragraph 
3.3 and learning from complaints the recommendations relating to Children’s 
Services had been actioned. 

Resolved-

That the Committee takes assurance from the result of the Local Government 
and Social Care Ombudsman’s Annual Review of Local Government 
Complaints 2018/19, that the Authority’s complaints process is overall 
satisfactory.

34.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 - MONITORING REPORT AS AT 30 
SEPTEMBER 2019

The Director of Finance submitted Document “U” which reported on any 
significant issues arising from the audit work undertaken to date and the progress 
made up to 30 September 2019 against the Internal Audit Plan, which was 
approved by the Committee on 18 April 2019. In addition the report included an 
update on progress made in implementing the recommendations of the external 
review of Internal Audit.

It was reported that:

 The Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 had 229 days (10%) more capacity 
than in 2018/19 (2505 days v 2276 days). The net increase is due to the 
full year effect of recruiting four Senior Auditors (3.35FTE) in August 2018, 
the reduction in working hours of one Senior Auditor effective from 1.4.19 
(0.4FTE) and the transfer of one member of staff to Financial Services 
(1FTE).  Internal Audit was currently ready to advertise for an Internal Audit 
Graduate Trainee to support succession planning and future service 
delivery. 

 Currently, it was forecast that Internal Audit would achieve its target level 
of 90% completion of the audit plan by the end of the financial year.

 The audit work had identified that 80% of controls examined were 
operating satisfactorily.  All concerns arising from the audit assignments 
resulted in an audit recommendation.  To date, as in 2018/19, 100% of our 
audit recommendations had been accepted by management.    



4

 Under the revised method the level of implementation of recommendations 
would be followed up quarterly by the auditor making the recommendation.  
Narrative to support the current status would be sought and wherever 
possible supporting evidence would be obtained.    Having the author of the 
report carrying out the follow up work would allow difficulties in 
implementation to be identified and discussed.

 A report on the Direct Payments Improvement Plan was agreed by CMT on 
the 13th November 2019. At the meeting the plan was approved which 
included case prioritisation based on the time since the last audit and the 
value of the weekly payment. Of the 86 high priority cases, 64 had so far 
been finished and the rest timetabled to be completed in the next two 
weeks. It was envisaged that it would take a year to address the backlog 
on the lower risk cases. It was agreed that Internal Audit would review the 
situation in six months to determine the level of progress and report back to 
CMT. 

 The Head of Internal Audit no longer had responsibility for Information 
Governance.

 The Computer audit resourcing gap that has existed for two years had now 
been filled. Bradford Council was to enter into a 3 year contract with 
Salford Council for the provision of Computer Internal Audit services.  The 
contract would be for 60 days per annum over three years from 1/10/19 to 
30/9/22. 

 The position of Internal Audit Graduate Trainee had been developed and 
was currently going through the official vacancy approval process.

 Due to an increase in resources, additional audit work would be 
undertaken compared to previous years; Internal Audit was now more 
responsive to the needs of the authority.

Members stressed that issues relating to Direct payments had been on going for 
a considerable length of time and needed to be monitored carefully and regularly; 
a further report on Direct payments should be submitted to the Corporate 
Management Team and subsequently to this Committee.

Resolved-

That the Committee:

(1) Takes assurance from the results to date that show that the control 
environment, risk management and governance processes of the 
Council are effective.

(2) Endorses the anticipated coverage and changes of Internal Audit 
work during the year.

(3) Require Internal Audit to monitor the control environment, risk 
management and governance arrangements and continues to assess 
areas of control weakness and the ability of management to deliver 
improvements to the control environment when required.

(4) Requests that a progress report relating to Direct Payments be 



5

submitted to the Corporate Management Team in six months time and 
subsequently to this Committee to determine the level of progress 
being made.

Action:  Director of Finance

35.  COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW FOR A NEW LOCAL COUNCIL IN THE 
SHIPLEY AREA

Previous Reference: Minute 27 (2019/20)

Members were reminded that this Committee at its meeting held on 19 
September 2019 resolved amongst other things that officers be authorised to 
conduct the Community Governance Review for a proposed new Local Council in 
the Shipley area, in accordance with the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 and the statutory guidance which related to it.

In accordance with the above the City Solicitor submitted Document “V” which 
provided feedback from the Community Governance Review for a proposed new 
Local Council in the Shipley area which was triggered by receipt of a petition from 
local residents.   

It was reported that over the two month period of consultation 860
representations were made, with the numbers of responses to the different
consultation formats as follows:

 Web survey - 404
 Email - 14
 Paper survey – 442

In addition 65 members of the public attended the drop in sessions; there were 
more responses in favour of a new Local Council (77%) than there were against 
(23%).

Members commended the consultation undertaken by the Shipley Area Co-
ordinator’s office.

Resolved-

(1) That the establishment of a new Local Council in the Shipley area be 
supported – as a consequence of meeting the tests in the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, as outlined in 
paragraph 3.4 of Document “V”. 

(2) That with no significant opinion against a smaller or larger boundary,  
the Local Council follow the boundary as proposed and set out in the 
Community Governance Review Terms of Reference. 

(3) That the new Local Council being named Shipley Town Council, as 
set out in the petition received in May 2019 be supported.



6

(4) That the Local Council area being split into wards as outlined at 
paragraph 3.17 of Document “V”, along with the suggested numbers 
of local councillors per Local Council ward be supported. 

(5) That it be noted that it is a requirement of the 2007 Act that the 
Council must make available a document setting out the reasons for 
the decisions it has taken at the conclusion of a Community 
Governance Review and to publicise those reasons.

(6) That final approval for the establishment of a new Local Council in 
the Shipley area be referred to Council at its meeting on 14 January 
2020.

Action: City Solicitor

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Governance and Audit Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


